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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Summary Dashboard

July to September 2022 results at a glance

Business Barometer
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Summary Dashboard

July to September 2022 commentary

Business Barometer

Visit Moray Speyside Commentary

Thank you to the 100 businesses who took time to complete the third quarter of the Moray Speyside Business
Barometer.

Your time, contribution, insights and opinions continue to be exceptionally helpful and informative as we seek to chart
the sentiment, challenges and health of region’s tourism operators and wider business community over the next two
years.

If you did not take part in this wave of the Barometer, don’t worry, please do keep a look out for an invite to complete
the next wave, which will cover the period October — December 2022.

You can find out more about the Barometer, read the results, and sign up for future waves of the survey on our
website at https://morayspeyside.com/barometer

This data set covers the period from July to September 2022. This is the third wave of the barometer, and we can start
to make some comparisons to previous quarters and gauge how business will be over the next three to six months.
This information with the topical questions gives Visit Moray Speyside a good insight into what the biggest challenges
are for businesses in order for us to lobby this on your behalf for change or support.
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Summary Dashboard

July to September 2022 commentary

Business Barometer

Visit Moray Speyside Commentary

A quick overview of the results from this survey compared to Q1 and Q2. ( Jan — Mar and Apr — June).

Compared with summer 2021 majority of businesses have reported an increase in visitor numbers and
turnover but are reporting a decrease from April —June 2022 which is showing that post covid recovery
is slowing down.

Looking to the future and the next 12 months, 35% of businesses expected an increase in visitors and
37% of businesses expected an increase in turnover however, this is almost 10% lower than the
response given in the previous survey (April —June) and almost 15% lower than the first survey (Jan —
Mar).

Three in five accommodation businesses (60%) reported high levels of occupancy during the last three
months, a higher percentage than in the previous two quarters which is normal for the seasonal
patterns. However, looking to the next 12 months a more varied picture was predicted with an equal
spread in predictions between high, medium and low levels. This varied picture is similar to that
recorded in the previous two survey waves.

Looking at business costs, majority of businesses have reported an increase in staff costs, administration
costs, supplier costs and energy costs over the last three months with energy costs being the highest
increase along with supplier costs.

Just over half (53%) of businesses have indicated that they have increased their spend on buildings and
infrastructure while just under a third had increased their marketing activity in the last three months.
Compared to Q1 and Q2 of the survey where businesses expected to decrease in investment on
buildings and marketing.
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In this wave of the Barometer, our additional questions were focused on gauging interest in the support
of the Local Visitor Levy, feedback on the Government Support package, impact from rising energy costs
and recruitment issues and the benefit to your business if there was a reduction in VAT.

What's clear from these questions is that most business owners would be in opposition of the
introduction of a Local Visitor Levy due to the effects it may have on visitor numbers. Points were made
that if it were to be introduced and the income was spent on upgrading local infrastructure then it
would be beneficial.

Recruitment has been a hot topic for a while with businesses across the sector struggling to recruit, the
results were surprising with majority of businesses stating it is not a major issue for their business.

When asked if a VAT reduction would benefit businesses the majority of businesses would benefit from
the reduction in some way. Looking at other UK and Scottish Government Support with the newly
launched Energy Bill Relief Scheme, 71% of businesses feel there is more support required to help
businesses through this difficult time, although 44% businesses did find the Energy Bill Relief Scheme
helpful to their business. Sadly, due to the increase of business costs 16% of businesses are considering
ceasing trading. This is very worrying but we want to thank you for being honest as this helps us present
how serious and detrimental this is to our economy and that action needs to be taken.

We are grateful for your input on these ‘hot topic’ questions — the answers to which will help us to
present evidence to local elected representatives and industry leadership.

If there are questions, you’d like us to ask in the next Barometer, just get in touch.

Moray Speyside Business Barometer — Quarter 3 (July to September) 2022 4




MORAY SPEYSIDE

Sample profile by sector

Business Barometer

The vast majority of the 100 businesses taking part in the Q3 2022 survey were in the tourism sector. Two thirds (63%) were accommodation businesses (mostly self catering), 11%
were activity providers and 8% provide food and beverage. This profile is similar to that obtained in the previous two waves of the survey.

Survey participants by sector: Survey participants by accommodation type:
63% 42%
Accommodation 66% Self catering 43%
63% 42%
Activities

Bed and Breakfast or Guesthouse 14%
15%
w
Hotel 8%
7%

Other tourism related

2%
Caravan Park/Campsite 1%
2%

Food and beverarge

Attraction

Retail

Other non-tourism business 5%

W Jan-Mar 2022 MW Apr-Jun 2022 ®JulSep 2022

O
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Business levels — last 3 months compared to Q3 2021

Business Barometer

When asked to compare levels of business during July to September 2022 with the same period in 2021, while the proportion reporting an increase in customers and turnover was higher than
the proportion reporting a decrease, the next change (% experiencing increase — % experiencing decrease) was lower than recorded for the April to June period, suggesting a some slow down

in the post pandemic recovery.

Number of customers: Turnover:
Net
N Net +3 +32 +18
change change
11% _
13%
- e
3% 16% increased 50%
increased
7 3% 28% .
= 11% -8% decreased 32%
decreased
-10% -8%
22% no change 109 ,
i 5% not tradin 6 no change
January April to July to 6 g January April to July to 4% not trading
to March June September
2022 2022 2022 INCREASE (+)11% M Bet 6% and 10 % | mUp to5 %I to March June September
+)11% or more etween 6% an % Increase 05 %Increase
Y 2022 2022 2022
Up to 5% Decrease M Between 6% and 10% Decrease M DECREASE (-)11% or more
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Business levels — looking ahead to the next 12 months

Business Barometer

Looking to the future around35% of businesses expected increased numbers of customers during the next 12 months and37% expected increased turnover. However almost as many
businesses expected a decrease in customer and turnover so the net change (% expecting increase - % expecting decrease) was much lower than recorded in the previous two survey waves.

Expected number of customers:
Expected turnover:

Net +33 +19 +2 Net

change change +25 +23 +1

11%

15%
11%
21%
19%

35%
) 37%
INnCcrease .
8% INnCrease
0
-4%
-4%
-10% -8% 179
. -13% 33% 11% e 36%
s decrease decrease
-9% -13%
27% no change 22% no change
January April to July to 4% not trading January April to July to 5% not trading
to March June September to March June September
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022
INCREASE (+)11% or more W Between 6% and 10 % Increase B Up to5 %Increaoc
Up to 5% Decrease M Between 6% and 10% Decrease M DECREASE (-)11% or more
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Business levels — accommodation occupancy levels

Business Barometer

Three in five accommodation businesses (60%) reported high levels of occupancy during the last three months, a higher percentage than in the previous two quarters (reflecting normal
seasonal patterns). However, looking to the next 12 months a more varied picture was predicted with an equal spread in predictions between high, medium and low levels. This varied picture
is similar to that recorded in the previous two survey waves.

Last three months: Expected during next twelve months:

10%
21%

0,

29% 33%

51%
60%
36%
Jan-Mar 2022 Apr-Jun 2022 Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar 2022 Apr-Jun 2022 Jul-Sep 2022
B Low (under 50%) Medium (50% to 69%) High (70% or over)

o
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Business confidence

Business Barometer

When asked to rate their overall business confidence for the short, medium and long term future, the most positive response was received in relation to the next 3 months responses provided
for all of these time periods were less positive than recorded in the previous survey waves. The declined in confidence is most pronounced in relation to the next 12 months period.

SHORT TERM (NEXT 3 MONTHS): MEDIUM TERM (NEXT 12 MONTHS): LONG TERM (NEXT 24 MONTHS):
Average: 5. 6.9 5.1 Average: 6 6.0 55 Average:
%

9 0 5.9 5.7 5.4
—y—
CHE= ©mm © N =
26%

40% 37%
29% - 559 0% 29% ' 29% 27%

Jan-Mar 2022 Apr-Jun 2022 Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar 2022 Apr-Jun 2022 Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar 2022 Apr-Jun 2022 Jul-Sep 2022
W Less than 5 5o0r6 70r8 mY9orl0

o
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Costs of business - last 3 months

Business Barometer

When asked how their business costs had changed during the last 3 months compared with the same period in 2021, the vast majority of businesses indicated that their energy and supplier
costs had increased. Also just over half (55%) had experienced increased staff costs while half experienced increased administration costs.

Staff costs Administration costs Supplier costs Energy costs
2% | (3 W 5% 2% T
8%
22% 25% 12% 26%
0,
43% 43% 30%
_ 30%
21% 48% 55% 28% 91%
increase
. 87%
36% 41% 55% 30% increase
increase 37% 65% 61%
35%
15% . 50%
0,
2z increase
0,
Jan-Mar  Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar  Aprun JulSep 2022, Jan-Mar  Apr-Jun JUI_SEonzzlzy . Jan-Mar  Aprdun  JulSep o, 0
2022 2022 6 not 2022 2022 o no 2022 j
21% not 2022 2022 applicable applicable applicable
applicable

B Much higher Higher No change Lower ™ Much lower
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Costs of business - expected for next 12 months

Business Barometer

Looking to the next 12 months, the vast majority of businesses expect their supplier and energy costs to increase and just over half expect administration and staff costs to increase. The
percentages expecting supplier costs and staff costs to be much higher has increased over the course of the year.

Staff costs Administration costs Supplier costs Energy costs
0, 0
5% 6% 9% 1% 1% 2% —
0, 2 0,
26% 26% 32% o o e
31% 37% 39%
_ 52%
()
57% 35%
97%
92% i
20% 39% 43% ) Increase
41% Increase 70%
39% 55% 44% °  |56% °
increase increase
9 16% 18% o
Jan-Mar  Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar  AprJun Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar  Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar  Aprdun Jul-Sep 2022
2022 2022 19% not 2022 2022 6% not 2022 2022 4% not 2022 2022 19% not
applicable applicable applicable applicable

B Much higher Higher No change Lower ™ Much lower
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Investment in business - last 3 months

Business Barometer

When asked about levels of investment in their businesses during the last 3 months in comparison to July to September 2021, just over half (53%) indicated that they had increased their
spend on buildings and infrastructure while just under a third had increased investment in marketing and promotion. Compared to previous waves the percentages of businesses expecting
to invest in marketing or buildings and infrastructure had decreased.

Staff training Marketlr}g & Buildings &
promotion infrastructure
N
22% 25%
40% 32% e 30%
33% :
54% 50%
22% 32%
31%
24% 53%
28% °
17%
10% ° 26% 31% increase
10% 16% . 21% 24%
increase ° 22%
nerease i
Jan-Mar AprtoJun JultoSep 25% not Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 3% not Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 59 pot
2022 2022 2022 applicable 2022 2022 applicable 2022 2022 applicable
M Significant increase/ new Some increase No change Some reductions M Significant/total reduction

o
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Investment in business - expected for next 12 months

Business Barometer

Looking to the future, 61% planned to increase their investment levels in buildings and infrastructure 44% expected to spend more on marketing and promotion and about a quarter were
planning to spend more on staff training. Expectations for investment in training and marketing were lower than in the previous survey wave.

Staff training Marketlr}g & Buildings &
promotion infrastructure
o | 2% | [
—— .
e
31% 35% 38% T 26% 24%
37% 42% 41%
3 29% 35% 36%
0,
27% o - u 61%
20% 38% 44% ()
24% 26% _ increase
. increase
increase 21%
o« [ ] |
Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 27% not Jan-Mar Apridun  Jul-Sep 2022 494 0t Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep 2022 3% not
2022 2022 applicable 2022 2022 applicable 2022 2022 applicable

M Significant/tota...

o
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Barriers to business growth
Business Barometer

When asked to rate the impact of various aspects to the growth of their business on a scale from 0 (not at all) to 10 (very much a barrier) the areas rated as causing the greatest issues were,
bureaucracy/legislation, supplier costs and staff levels/availability. Level of concern have increased for a number of areas, most notably bureaucracy, staff costs and credit availability . A

selection of comments regarding other barriers are provided below
Least . Most significant
significant > barriers “The new regulations governing short term
barriers 7.4 rentals are a significant issue in terms of costs
: and bureaucracy.”
“Disastrous UK government policies
significantly impacting discretionary spending
power.”

“Cost of living increases plus the Short
Term Licence Fee. All costs increasing
significantly affecting customers being
able to afford holidays. Already noticed
people coming to stay for shorter periods
of time.”

55 54 55

45 4.6 4.6

“VAT threshold not rising with inflation, our
costs are rising but if we increase prices we
will go over the VAT threshold but as we are
trading at 90% and with little we can claim
back on in VAT then.”

Bureaucracy/
legislation

Supplier costs

Staff levels/availbility

National tourism Staff costs

Lack of available
trends (tourism

credit
busin esses only)
B Jan-Mar 2022 W Apr-Jun 2022

Weather
W Jul-Sep 2022

Moray Speyside Business Barometer — Quarter 3 (July to September) 2022
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Visitor profiles

Business Barometer

Tourism sector businesses were asked to provide details on the typical profile of their customers during the July to September 2022 period in terms of place of origin and the mix of first time and
repeat visitors. On average 66% of visitors were from the UK while 35% were from overseas, an increase from the percentages recorded in Q1 and Q2 2022. Also an average of 58% of customers
were first time customers.

Origin of customers during last 3 months: Approximate percentage of first time
customers over last 3 months

Top origin markets (% of businesses) 10% 3% |
Top Scottish places of origin: 17%

Glasgow/ Strathclyde 44%
Edinburgh/ Lothians 41%
Aberdeenshire 34%
M Scotland BAoraY 20%
W England Top other UK places of origin: W 100% Average:
_ _ 0
W Rest of UK London / South East p— 60% t090% Jan-Mar 2022 - 52%
B Overseas —y p— Apr-Jun 2022 - 56%
50% Jul-Sep 202 - 58%
Top overseas countries of origin: B Lessthan 50%
USA 36%
Germany 35% 41%
Netherlands 29% 29% 30%
Jan-Mar2022 Apr-Jun 2022 Jul-Sep 2022 Jan-Mar 2022 pr-Jun 2022Jul-Sep 2022

O
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — impacts of rising costs

Business Barometer

In this quarter the topical questions added focused upon the impacts of rising costs. As shown below, the vast majority of businesses reported higher energy (86%) and
supplier (86%) costs than a year ago. Just over half (53%) reported increased labour costs and 77% reported other cost increases.

Thinking about the last 3 months, compared to the same period in 2021, have your business costs been any higher or lower than the ‘norm’ for this time of year?

H Don't know/ notrelevant to my b usiness Lower than normal No change from normal Hm Higher than nomal

Energy (e g electricity, gas) WFA 86%

Supplier costs (e.g. materials, food
and drink)

Other costs 7%

Labour costs (e.g. wages,
contractor costs)

o
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — impacts of rising costs

Business Barometer

Those who had experienced increased costs in each area were asked to specify by what percentage. Most notably around half stated that energy prices had increased by
more than 20% -. The scale of increases for other items varied between businesses but the majority reported that supplier costs were at least 10% higher than a year ago.

By what percentage have your business costs in increased in these areas?
(based on those reporting any increase for each category)

Up to 5% 6% to 10% ®W11% to15% MW 16% to20% M More than 20%

Energy (e g electricity, gas) 2% 10% 17% 51%

Supplier costs (e.g. materials, food
. 8%
and drink)

Other costs 2% 16%

Labour costs (e.g. wages, contractor

[»)
costs) 2

o
€
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — impacts of rising costs

Business Barometer

Many reported that they were both seeking to cut costs and increasing prices as a response to the rising prices. Almost a fifth stated that they were scaling down their investment
and 16% were considering ceasing trading. Some further comments provided on the impacts are included below.

Which of the following, if any is your business doing in response to Please type in further details on the impacts, if any, of increased costs
these rising costs? on your business...
Seeking to cut _ 51% “Seriously considering whether or not it is
costs worth the hassle for the small return.”
Increasing
; 50% “ . . .
prices Increased cost of insurance, heating oil,
Scaling down . o electricity, travel for those undertaking work
investment 18% If it all gets too costly, | cannot afford at our property, laundering, cost of
Considor to keep going. I really want to continue materials when repairs are required.”
onsicering it is my income.”
woirgnars N '+ y
“Electricity is creating grave concern and a degree of
i 0, . . . /" H
Something else - 8% uncertainty for this business where there are no Reduced cash flow. Looking to cut
borrowings. Businesses with loans will be in dire staff hours over winter..”
Nothing - 6% straights with the interest rates going up.”
Don't know . 4% “Fuel Costs for machinery and plant are exceptionally
high.”

o
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Topical questions — feedback on government support for

energy bills

MORAY SPEYSIDE

Business Barometer

Respondents were shown the information below regarding the recently launched Energy Bill Relief Scheme together with a web link to further details. While just over 2in 5

businesses felt that this support was helpful (44%) 30% rated it as unhelpful.

To what extent do you feel this support will help your business?

On 21st September, the UK Government launched the
Energy Bill Relief Scheme.

38%

* This scheme started on 1st October 2022 and ends on
31st March 2023 and will give discounted gas and
electricity unit process for those on non-domestic
tariffs.

16%

* The government supported prices will be £211 per
MWh for electricity and £75 per MWh for gas

(compared with predicted costs this winter of £600 6% 7%
per MWh for electricity and £180 per MWH for gas). - -
* Discounts will be applied automatically to energy bills
Extremely help ful Quite helpful Neither helpful or  Not very helpful Not at all helpful
unhelpful

® © 6 6
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — feedback on government support for

energy bills

Business Barometer

Over two-thirds of businesses feel that more support is needed from UK and the Scottish Government businesses given the rising costs they are facing (71%). A selection of related

comments provided by businesses in provided below.

Do you feel that the level of support currently being provided by UK and Scottish Government is adequate given the rising costs businesses

are facing?

lb 13% Yes, feel the support is adequate
* 71% No, feel that more support is needed

17% Don’t Know

“We are currently in a fixed price
contact for our electricity which
expires in February 2023. At the
moment it looks as if we can only
benefit from one month of
government support.”

“Increase VAT threshold to £150k to
help small businesses be able to grow

without the extra worry and expense
of VAT.”

O
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“No business has recovered from
covid, more financial support is
needed to support businesses.”

“Postponing the introduction of the
Short Term Let Licence Support for
Energy costs during the busy
Spring/Summer seasons.

“For those people using non-mains
gas the support situation is
ambiguous at best. The falling pound
makes everything more expensive for
us.”

“Mly electricity contract was renewed
prior to 1 April, therefore do not
qualify for any rebate.”

“We have made significant capital
investments in renewable energy [solar
panels and air source heat pump] and
insulation yet our electricity costs are
determined by the marginal price of
imported gas. “

“Reduction in VAT, reduction in fuel
tax, reduction on business rates,.”

Moray Speyside Business Barometer — Quarter 3 (July to September) 2022 20



MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — Recruitment challenges

Business Barometer

Around half of businesses are experiencing difficulties recruiting/ filling vacancies with 16% indicating that it is a major problem. A range of factors were seen as contributing to this issue
including a lack of sufficient local people available to work, a lack of appeal working in the sector and issues relating to Brexit.

Next, thinking about issues around recruitment and filling vacancies. To what In your opinion which of the following, if any, have
extent has your business been facing difficulties in terms of recruitment/filling contributed to problems recruiting new staff?
vacancies?
%
52% Insufficient numbers of local people available to work 19%
A lack of suitably skilled/ qualified people living in local area 18%
Working in your sector does not appeal (e.g. pay, hours or
conditions) 18%
32% Issues relating to the UK leaving the European Union 16%
Competition from other business sectors 11%
16% Competition from other places 11%
Transport issues (e.g. staff unable to access to transport to
reach workplace) 11%
Staff unable to find accommodation or housing 9%
Issues related to Covid 19 9%
It is a major problem It's somewhatofaproblem It's notreally a problem atall

O
G
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — Changing the VAT rate

Business Barometer

When asked to what extent if any a reduction in the standard VAT rate would help their business, while most businesses agreed that a reduction to either 10% or 15% would help, a fairly
large percentage (15%) stated that these change would not be relevant to their businesses as they were below the VAT threshold. .

The current standard rate of VAT is 20% but there has been much discussion of the possibility of government reducing this to help businesses during the cost of living
crisis. Possibilities include a cut in the rate to 15% or 10%.

If either of these changes were made to what extent, if any, do you this would be beneficial to your business?

B Unlikelyto benefit mybusinessat all

B Likely to benefit my business a great deal Not sure “Would rather the threshold be increased but if VAT reduced

to 10% then it may be worthwhile increasing our prices and

Likely to benefit my business a little
entering the VAT area but the worry would be if the VAT was
raised again at a later date.”
21% 6% ] ) ) ) )
“Vital for the ongoing survival of the industry, independent
operators cannot keep funding the government through tax

VAT reduced to 10%
increases.”
“Many self-catered properties are not registered for VAT, due
VAT reduced to 15% 15% 35% 6% to the size of the business, the fact that they are privately
owned and that holiday makers don’t wish to pay VAT on

weeks away.”

“If it were abolished in the industry that would be a great help '3 vartarde;uc:;)oen lil:r:i":eie:nzo:u; ; Z; exep ‘L’;dzgn?'ld
as it is a tax on people taking holidays!” pg gthep ’ p g equip ’

O
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MORAY SPEYSIDE

Topical questions — Visitor levy

Business Barometer

“| worry that it would stop people from

Businesses were asked to read the text below and asked to what extent they would support or oppose the introduction of a Visitor Levy in
visiting.”

their area. 59% opposed this idea with concerns raised that this would add a further burden on the industry and/or detract from the appeal
of the area. 18% supported the idea with some stressing the importance of the money raised being reinvested in the local area.
“Don’t feel that it would benefit our

organisation /attraction - already challenging
to attract visitors, feel this would make it more

”

Following a change in legislation local authorities will be able to introduce a Transient Visitor Levy — also known as a

‘Tourist Tax’. This is an additional contribution charged to people visiting a country or region as short-term visitors. so.
The revenue generated would be reinvested into the local area’s tourism industry (e.g. to maintain infrastructure).lt o
. . . Lo . . . . .. . “It’s another burden to tourism in Scotland.
looks likely that Edinburgh City Council will be the first area to introduce this levy with visitors charged £2 per night, - .
The further administration pressure on

capped at 7 nights (i.e. the most they would pay per person is £14). business just do not justify the impact for the
public, simply nonsense.”
To what extent would you support or oppose the introduction of a similar levy in Moray and Speyside?
46% “This on top of everything else e.g. cost of
Licencing, if this was instead of Licencing
then yes, but not as well as..”

“'If the money generated through the Tourism Tax
was spent on things i.e. toilet facilities, transport, for
tourists visiting the area along with other supported

facilities this would be a great benefit.”

13% 13% 12%
7% 7%
“'It needs to be clearly communicated what the tax
_ - _ will be used for in Moray. How it will benefit visitors
and local businesses.”
Not sure/ don't know Strongly oppose Slight oppose Neither support nor Slightly su pport Strongly support
opp ose

O
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Any questions? A follow-up discussion?

duncan.stewart@56degreeinsight.com | +44 (0) 771 786 8770
jim.eccleston@56degreeinsight.com | +44 (0) 744 703 1396



